

No. 04-1170

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL LEE MARSH II,

Respondent.

—————◆—————

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court
Of The State Of Kansas**

—————◆—————

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

—————◆—————

REBECCA E. WOODMAN
Counsel of Record
CAPITAL APPELLATE
DEFENDER OFFICE
700 Jackson, Suite 903
Topeka, Kansas 66603
(785) 368-6587

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction of the Case Purportedly Presented by the State’s Petition for <i>Certiorari</i>	11
A. Whether the Decision of the Kansas Supreme Court below Is Final for Purposes of Giving this Court Jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1257 Depends upon the Answer to a Question of State Procedure that Should Be Certified to the Kansas Supreme Court if this Court’s Jurisdiction Were Otherwise Well Founded	13
B. In any Event, this Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because the Decision below Rests upon an Adequate, Independent State-Law Ground	19
II. The Kansas Capital-Sentencing Formula that Forces a Jury to Return a Sentence of Death when Aggravating and Mitigating Factors are in Equipose Fails to Distinguish Rationally Between Individuals for whom Death is an Appropriate Punishment and Those for Whom it is Not, and Thus Creates a Risk of Unreliability in Capital Sentencing that Is Forbidden by the Eighth Amendment	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. At the Selection Stage of the Capital-Sentencing Process, The Eighth Amendment Requires a State to Assure that the Jurors Will Reach a Reliable, Responsible, Collective Judgment as to Whether Death is the Appropriate Punishment in Light of the Unique Characteristics of the Individual Defendant and the Particular Circumstances of the Crime	27
B. The Equipose Provision of the Kansas Capital-Sentencing Procedure Fails to Meet This Requirement	34
C. The State’s Contention that <i>Walton v. Arizona</i> Speaks to the Issue Now before the Court is Ill-Founded	42
D. The Kansas Statutory Provision at Issue Here Is Unique; A Holding that It Is Unconstitutional Threatens No Other State’s Capital-Sentencing Laws; To the Contrary, Courts in Other States Have Uniformly Avoided Giving Their Statutes Effects Like Those that the State of Kansas and its <i>Amici</i> Are Asking this Court to Approve	45
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	20
<i>Adamson v. Ricketts</i> , 865 F.2d 1011 (9th Cir. 1988)	43
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896)	33
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948)	40
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980).....	40
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 658 (2002).....	47
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964)	24
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990)	41, 42, 43
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	41, 42, 43
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	29, 33
<i>California v. Stewart</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	17
<i>Campbell v. Kincheloe</i> , 829 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1987).....	48
<i>Campbell v. Wood</i> , 18 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 1994)	48
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	16
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	24
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	19, 20
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	11, 13, 14, 18
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2007 (2005).....	30
<i>Dorchy v. Kansas</i> , 264 U.S. 286 (1924)	24
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004)	19
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	32, 33
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	29, 30, 37
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 4 Wall. 2 (1866)	32
<i>Florida v. Meyers</i> , 466 U.S. 380 (1984)	17
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001).....	16
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981).....	13
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935)	19
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988)	49
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	27
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	33
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	28
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	33
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	27, 40
<i>Harmon v. James</i> , 69 P.2d 690 (Kan. 1937)	25
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	20
<i>Hulsey v. Sargent</i> , 868 F.Supp. 1090 (E.D. Ark. 1993).....	46
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1986)	12, 13, 25
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	14, 17
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	41
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	33
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	30
<i>Kleypas v. Kansas</i> , 537 U.S. 834 (2002)	5
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loftus v. Illinois</i> , 334 U.S. 804 (1948)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Manhattan Bible College v. Stritesky</i> , 387 P.2d 225 (Kan. 1963)	25
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	32, 33
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	39
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	20
<i>Morrison v. Watson</i> , 154 U.S. 111 (1894).....	25
<i>Murdock v. Memphis</i> , 20 Wall. (87 U.S.) 590 (1874).....	20
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	16
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>O'Dell v. Espinoza</i> , 456 U.S. 430 (1982).....	15, 17
<i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	39
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	31
<i>People v. Young</i> , 814 P.2d 834 (Colo. 1991).....	46, 47
<i>Popp v. Popp</i> , 461 P.2d 816 (Kan. 1969)	25
<i>Proffit v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	30
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc., v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	13, 25
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967)	38
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	34
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1183 (2005)	30
<i>Rose v. Helstrom</i> , 277 P.2d 633 (Kan. 1954).....	25
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	41
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	15, 17
<i>Silagy v. Peters</i> , 905 F.2d 986 (7th Cir. 1990)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Armontrout</i> , 888 F.2d 530 (8th Cir. 1989)	48
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983)	17
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	28
<i>State v. Biegenwald</i> , 524 A.2d 130 (N.J. 1987)	47
<i>State v. Gretzler</i> , 659 P.2d 1 (Ariz. 1983).....	44
<i>State v. Kleypas</i> , 272 Kan. 894, 40 P.3d 139 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Marlow</i> , 786 P.2d 395 (Ariz. 1989)	45
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 91 P.3d 1232 (Kan. 2004).....	25
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 77 P.3d 153 (Kan. Ct. App. 2003).....	25
<i>State v. Rockwell</i> , 775 P.2d 1069 (Ariz. 1989)	45
<i>State v. Sivak</i> , 901 P.2d 494 (Idaho 1995)	48
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 863 P.2d 1000 (Mont. 1993)	45
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 931 P.2d 1272 (Mont. 1996), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 522 U.S. 965 (1997)	46
<i>State v. Trostle</i> , 951 P.2d 869 (Ariz. 1997).....	44, 45
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 645 P.2d 239 (Ariz. 1982)	44, 45
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 769 P.2d 1017 (Ariz. 1989)	43
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	28, 36
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	32
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274, 124 S. Ct. 2562 (2004)	32
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	49
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	14
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 536 U.S. 862 (2002)	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 506 U.S. 36 (1992)	12
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	4, 6, 42, 43, 44
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981)	26
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	32
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	20
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	30, 31, 34
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const., Art. III	14, 25
U.S. Const., Amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 3731	18
28 U.S.C. § 1257	<i>passim</i>
ALA. CODE 1975 § 13A-5-46 (2005)	47
ARIZ. REV STAT. ANN. § 13-703(E) (1989).....	42
ARK. STAT. ANN. § 5-4-603(a) (2005).....	47
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-1.3-1201(2)(c) (2004).....	46, 49
FLA. STAT. § 921.141(2) (2005)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 20-203	22
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-4624(e)	<i>passim</i>
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-4629	5
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 22-3602(b)(1)	19
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 60-3201	19
MISS. CODE ANN. § 99-19-101(2)(c), (3)(c) (2005).....	49
MONT. CODE ANN. § 46-18-305 (2003).....	45
NEV. REV. STAT. § 175.554(2) (2004).....	49
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 15A-2000(b) (2004)	49
TENN. CODE ANN. § 39-13-204(g)(1) (2005).....	47
